
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SAGA PETROLEUM, L .L .C . 
STATUTORY UNITIZATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Saga Petroleum, 

L.L.C, the applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has been 

given to all interested parties entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil 

Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on 

Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

CASE NO. 12417 (Reopened) 

AFFIDAVIT 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 

) ss. 
) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me thiso 2/ "day of June, 2001. 

My Commission Expires: 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fe, New M e x i c o 

Case No . 1 2 4 1 7 (Reopened ) E x h i b i t A 

S u b m i t t e d by : 

Saga P e t r o l e u m . L.L.C. 

H e a r i n g D a t e : l u l y 1 2 . 2 0 0 1 



E X H I B I T A 

Statutory Unitization 
N/2 SE/4, Section 27 and the E/2 of Section 34 

Township 9 South, Range 36 East, NMPM 
LeaCounty, New Mexico 

Susie L. Wadley - First Trust 
Ellione M. Sinclair - Trustee 
Northern Trust Bank #23072050 
P.O. Box 226270 
Dallas, TX 75222-6270 

Forcenergy, Inc. 
Forcenergy Center - Susan Cook 
3838 N. Causeway Blvd., #2300 
Metairie, LA 70002 

Floos Inc. 
P.O. Box 5970 
Hobbs, NM 88241-5970 

William Marsh Rice University 
447 Allen Center, MS-91 
6100 Main Street 
Houston, TX 77005-1892 

Candace G. Jacobson 
Box 2981 
Ruidoso, NM 883458-2981 

Thomas J. Good, III 
P.O. Box 130 
Nogal, NM 88341 

Price and CIA, Inc. 
Dixie Term Building 
49 E. 4 t h Street, Suite 216 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3854 

Gerald D. Mills 
14 E. Hawthorne Drive 
Asheville, NC 28802 



Yuma Exploration & Production 
1177 West Loop South, Suite 1825 
Houston, TX 77027 

Myrl Sawyer Good 
2707 North Coronado Road 
Roswell, NM 88201-3464 

Beja Embry Poky 
2005 Valley View Drive 
Woodland Park, CO 80863 

Perry 8c Patricia Shaw Trust 
23683 Elmwood Drive 
Porter, TX 77365-5101 

Marius Jensen Nygaard, Jr. 
155 W. 68 t h Street 
New York, NY 10023-5808 

Sandra Good Ramey Trust 
Myrl Good Trustee 
2707 North Coronado Drive 
Roswell, NM 88201-3464 

Allan Capital Corporation 
825 Lenton Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21212-3238 

H. Wayne Hoover 
2122 40 t h Avenue 
Greeley, CO 80634 

Mystique Resources Company 
1975 E. Otero Lane 
Littleton, CO 80122-3248 

Edward J. Names 
1738 W. Chokecherry Drive 
Louisville, CO 80027 



C L . Nordstrom 
1735 Clark Street 
Aurora, CO 80011 

Bruce M. Patterson d/b/a 
Patterson Group 
P.O. Box 620457 
Littleton, CO 70162-0457 

Yellow Queen Uranium Company 
1647 Court Place, Suite 326 
Denver, CO 80202 

C. Thomas Houseman 
39 Crystal Lane 
Sandia Park, NM 87047 

Prince Minerals, LTD 
#301 LB 35 
7001 Preston Road 
Dallas, TX 75205 

Elloine M. Sinclair Trustee 
Susie L. Wadley First Trust 
C/o Texas Commerce Bk Na Agt 
Acct No 23-07205 
P. O. Box 226270 
Dallas, Texas 75222 

Robert E. W. Sinclair Trustee of 
The Sinclair Rev. Trust 
7001 Preston Road, Suite 301 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

Robert E. W. Sinclair Trustee of 
The Fernald Point Prod. Trust 
7001 Preston Road, Suite 301 
Dallas, Texas 75205 



HOLLAND & HART LLP 

A N D 

CAMPBELL & CARR 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

DENVER • ASPEN 
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS 
DENVER TECH CENTER 
BILLINGS • BOISE 
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE 
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

SUITE 1 
110 NORTH GUADALUPE 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525 
MAILING ADDRESS 

RO. BOX 2208 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 
FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 
www.hollandhart.com 

June 21, 2001 

C E R T I F I E D MAIL 
RETURN R E C E I P T REQUESTED 

TO A L L A F F E C T E D INTEREST OWNERS 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Case No. 12417(Reopened): 
Application of Saga Petroleum, L . L . C . for statutory unitization, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Saga Petroleum, L.L.C. filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division seeking an order statutorily unitizing, for the purpose of establishing a 
secondary recovery project, all mineral interests in the Devonian formation, Crossroads 
Siluro-Devonian Pool underlying 800 acres, more or less, of fee lands located in the 
N/2, SE/4 of Section Sections 27 and the E/2 of Section 34, Township 9 South, Range 
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said unit is to be designated the Crossroads 
Siluro-Devonian Unit. 

This case was originally heard by a Division Examiner on September 7, 2000, and has 
been reopened for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 12, 2001. Among the 
matters to be considered at the hearing will be the necessity of unit operations; the 
designation of a unit operator; the determination of the horizontal and vertical limits of 
the unit area; the determination of the fair, reasonable and equitable allocation of 
production and costs of production, including capital investment, to each of the various 
tracts in the unit area; the determination of credits and charges to be made among the 
various owners in the unit area for their investments in wells and equipment; and such 
other matters as may be necessary and appropriate for carrying on efficient unit 
operations; including, but not limited to, unit voting procedures, selection, removal or 



Notice to All Affected Interest Owners 
June 21, 2001 
Page 2 

substitution of unit operator, and time of commencement and termination of unit 
operations. Applicant also requests that any such order issued in this case include a 
provision for carrying and nonconsenting working interest owners within the unit area 
upon such terms and conditions to be determined by the Division as just and reasonable 

The July 12, 2001reopened hearing on this application will be held at the Oil 
Conservation Division hearing room, located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing but, as the owner 
of an interest that may be affected by this applications, you may appear and present 
testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude 
you from challenging this matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing 
Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: 
the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names 
of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the 
party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are 
to be resolved prior to the hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

William F. Carr \ 
Attorney for Saga Petroleum, L.L.C. 

WFC/keh 

Enclosures 

cc: Charles Farmer 
Saga Petroleum, L.L.C. 
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icie Number (Copy from service label l . ? > * -* 

cifiCjci oov\ *>u-e >Q<I>* 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 

102595-99-M-1789 



SENDER: COMPLETE 
THIS SECTION 

COMPLETE , m S E C T I Q N Q N 

ru 
zr 

n-
ru 
•-I 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic M a i l Only; No Insurance Coverage Pro 

Postage J $ 

Certified Fee 

ZT ,r- R(!'"<T> Receipt Fee 
^ (Endorsement Required) j 

2 „ R f L s , r i « e d Delivery Fee 
d (Endorsement Required) 

Q 
Q Total Postage & Fees 

~«" ip iere items 1 0 and q A>~ ^ 

1- ArticleAddreslse^ta " ' 

Z 3 6 8 3 Elmwood Drive 
Porter, TX 77365-5101 

, f Y E S ' d e l i v e r y address be,ow: d N o 

a 
a 
a 

Recipitinfs Name (P, 

Street, Apt.~No.~;~or~Pl 

City, Stite,'Z)P+4"" 

3. Service Type 

^Cer t i f ied Mail 

Q Registered 

CJ insured Mail 

Perry & Patricia Shav PS 
23683 Elmwood Drivt • 
Porter, TX 77365-51Q' 

F ° r m 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 
Domestic Ratum R e c e f p t 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mai, Onfy; No Insurance Coverage Pn 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

Rsturn Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Recipisnts~Nar 

Street, Apt No.; 

Ciiy'State'zTpl 

Elloine M. Sinclair Trustee 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Elloine M. Sinclair Trustee 
Susie L. Wadley First Trust 
C/o Texas Commerce Bk Na Agt 
Acct No 23-07205 
P. O. Box 226270 
Dallas, Texas 75222 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) 

C. Signature 

Date of Delivery 

5̂2081 
• Agent 

• Addressee 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? d Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: Q No 

Susie L. Wadley First Trust 
C/o Texas Commerce Bk Na" 
Acct No 23-07205 
P. O. Box 226270 
Dallas, Texas 75222 I 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pro 

3. Service Type 

EkCertified Mail • Express Mail 

• Registered CJCPeturn Receipt for Merchandise 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 

%iyoo oooo oou\ Sity kk%M 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 

i m o o c o / z u / V 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Requ.redi 

Restr cted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Tota Postagr 

2 /< loA 
—b±L_ 

I Here L i'GO I Here I Here I Here 

I Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to. 

Robert E. W. Sinclair Trustee of 
The Fernald Point Prod. Trust 
7001 Preston Road,-Suite 301 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) 

Recipient's Ne 

Street. Act. Vc 

'City' State," ZIF 

Robert E. W. Sinclair Tru: 
The Fernald Point Prod. T 
7001 Preston Road, Suite 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

D. Is delivery address different f r o m i t e f t i l ? • Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: p No 

3. Service Type 

©-Cer t i f ied Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 

Return Receipt for Merchandise 
C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 

—^Qex> o^oo 6 o U 3,1 Wr-i l -
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 

• Yes 

Domestic Return Receipt 
102595-99-M-1789 



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provic 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

o o m p i e t e i t e m s 1 , 2 , a n d 3. A l s o c o m p l e t e 

i t e m 4 if R e s t r i c t e d De l i ve ry is d e s i r e d . 

Pr in t y o u r n a m e a n d a d d r e s s o n t h e r e v e r s e 

s o t h a t w e c a n re tu rn t h e c a r d t o y o u . 

A t t a c h th i s c a r d t o t h e b a c k o f t h e m a i l p i e c e , 

o r o n t h e f r on t if s p a c e p e r m i t s . 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Robert E. W. Sinclair Trustee of 
The Sinclair Rev. Trust 
7001 Preston Road, Suite 301 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

Received by (Please Print Clearly) 

Is delivery address different fromTfern 1 ? 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

Total Postage 

Recipient's A/.j 

Street Apt No 

"City" State. 2l'li 

PS Form 3800, 

Robert E. W. Sinclair Trusl 
The Sinclair Rev. Trust "7 
7001 Preston Road, Suite 3 _ 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

3. Service Type 

^ . C e r t i f i e d Mail 

• Registered 

• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 

Return Receipt for Merchandis 

C.O.D. 

Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

Article Number (Copy from service label) 

U.S. Postal Service • 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pro 

P S F o r m 3 8 1 1 , J u l y 1 9 9 9 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-178! 

C o m p l e t e i t e m s 1 , 2 , a n d 3. A l s o c o m p l e t e 

i t e m 4 if R e s t r i c t e d De l i ve ry is d e s i r e d . 

Pr in t y o u r n a m e a n d a d d r e s s o n t h e reve rse 

s o t h a t w e c a n re tu rn t h e c a r d t o y o u . 

A t t a c h t h i s c a r d t o t h e b a c k of t h e m a i l p i e c e , 

o r o n t h e f r o n t if s p a c e p e r m i t s . 

Recipient's Name 

Street. Apt. No.; tx 

City, State, Zip~4 

PS Form 3800, Fe 

Susie L.A^r^pY tffptt 
Ellione M. Siftcteif'- Tn 
Northern Trust Bank #2. 
P.O. Box 226270 
Dallas, TX 75222-6270 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Susie L. Wadley - First Trust 
Ellione M. Sinclair - Trustee 
Northern Trust Bank #23072050 
P.O. Box 226270 
Dallas, TX 75222-6270 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) ^ecaiv B. Date of Delivery 

C. Signature 

x L . . , . . / / ' , , ( 
Pi I p M n l n t o n i o H H r a c c H i f f i a r Q n t f V n m ii 

• Agent 

• Addressee 

D. Is'delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 

S Certified Mail 

• Registered 

• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 

g^Re tu rn Receipt for Merchandise 

C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 

%DOQ UgOQ cOuk hk^r *tU 
P S F o r m 3 8 1 1 , Ju l y 1 9 9 9 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Proi 

C o m p l e t e i t e m s 1 , 2 , a n d 3. A l s o c o m p l e t e 
i t e m 4 if R e s t r i c t e d De l i ve ry is d e s i r e d . 
Pr in t y o u r n a m e a n d a d d r e s s o n t h e r e v e r s e 
s o t h a t w e c a n re tu rn t h e c a r d t o y o u . 
A t t a c h t h i s c a r d t o t h e b a c k o f t h e m a i l p i e c e , 
o r o n t h e f r o n t if s p a c e p e r m i t s . 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & F~<" 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Recipient's Name 

'Sireel'Apt. No.; o 

~Ciiy~S~ia~ie''~zYp"+4' 

l=JJJ.IJ..It l : l .!.UJ. 

S.00 
William Marsh" 
447 Allen Center, MS-91-
6100 Main Street 
Houston, TX 77005-1892" 

William Marsh Rice University 
447 Allen Center, MS-91 
6100 Main Street 
Houston, TX 77005-1892 

A. Received_by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery 

C. Signature 

Q ' A g e n t 

• Addressee 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? d Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: d No 

3. Service Type 

Decer t i f ied Mail 

• Registered 

Q Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 

HsReturn Receipt for Merchandise 

• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

Article Number (Copy from service label) 

P S F o r m 3 8 1 1 , J u l y 1 9 9 9 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 



U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pn 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. - . 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

B. Date of Delivery 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Yellow Queen Uranium Company 
1647 Court Place, Suite 326 
Denver, CO 80202 

i 

Yellow Queen Uranium C 
1647 Court Place, Suite 3-
Denver, CO 80202 

3. Service Type 

^Cert i f ied Mail 
• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
f^-fieturn Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Ex(ra Fee) • Yes 

2. Artk e Number (Copy from service label) 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pr 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 

b t n U C h . L u i w r u / c i / n o 

Domestic Return Receipt 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Recipient's Name 

Street, Apt No ; o 

'CYty State.'ZiP'i4 

Yuma Exploration & Pro< 
1177 West Loop South, S 
1825 
Houston, TX 77027 

Yuma Exploration & Production 
1177 West Loop South, Suite 
1825 
Houston, TX 77027 

gived by (Please Prjnt Clearly) 

1 
t (Please Print C 

rtri\ 
-2" 

• Agent 
• Addressee 

D. Is delivery ^iddres^ different from item 1 ?» O Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: / • No 

3. Service Type 
iXCertified Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
Return Receipt for Merchandise 
C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exfra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) , _ 

CkftO ChOC OOV\ ?>kl% 9%Ol PS Form 3800, Fe 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 



U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Proi 

fem P J e } e J e m s T. and 3. Also compie* 
Pnw R e s t r ' c t e d Delivery is d e s i r e r " t e 

so ? h ^ ° U r n a m e a n d a d d r e s s o n ^ reverse 

Attach this card to the back r ' l y o u ' , . 

or on the front if space per t '
 t h e m a i | P ' e c e ' 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Price and CIA T n r 

Dixie Term B 
49 E 4 t h St- U l M l n g 

•J* '-..eet, Suite 216 
uinati, OH 45202-3854 

Recipient's Nan 

Street. Apt No. 

~cWsta~te'.'zTp~. 

PS Form 3800. F 

2. Arti 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) 

C. Signature 

X 

B. Date of Delivery 

• Agent 
• Addresser 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
{^Certified Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

Price and CIA, Inc. 
Dixie Term Building >, 
< n r ,ihfi, ^ c ^ l - i i \X-t c l e Nurnt>er (Copy from service label) , *t^f •>•>•< 

«* °*°0 uv\ m* 

• Express Mail 
Return Receipt for Merchandis 
C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

arm 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-175 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Co<'ni---ge 

Postage 

Certified Fee • 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required! 

i Restricted Delivery Fee 
I (Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees j $ 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

- Postrr. 

Recipient's Name 

Street, Apt. No.; or 

'City' State. "ZIP+4 

PS Form 3800, Feb 

Prince Minerals, Ltd. 
#301 LB 25 
7001 Preston Road 
Dallas, TX 75205 

Prince Minerals, Ltd. 
#301 LB 25 
7001 Preston Road 
Dallas, TX 75205 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) 

Ignature 

D. Is delivery address different from IMTTT? Cl Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: • 

Agent 
T P Addresset 

3. Service Type 
JSlCertified Mail • Express Mail 

• Registered H j te tu rn Receipt for Merchandis 

• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service (abeO 

\<XX> C*Ot> OQ y>\ 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 

Total Postage & Fees I <fc 

Pient's Nar, 

Street]"Apt'.'fi-;. 

cify.'siaYerzip-; 2707 North Co 
8 9 1 / 1 1 

Print your name and address onThe reverse 
so that we can return the card to you 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece 
or on the front if space permits. 

Article Addressed to: 

Sandra Good Ramey Trust 
Myrl Good Trustee 
2707 North Coronado Drive 
Roswell, NM 88201-3464 

C. Signature 

102595-99-M-17f 

X ^M^UrUr^l 
l s de/very address diff/ent from item 1 ? • 
i t v r f . . . 

Agent 
Address 

If YES, enter delivery address below 
Yes 

• Wo 

i 

$0$ 
Sandra Good Ramey Trust 

2707 S d T r U S t e e 

2707 North Cor0„ado Drive 
Roswell Niu n 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 

im* OpQe Qo^ y r Y 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Dom7s£ 

3. Service Type ~ 

p-Certified Mail • Express Mail 

• Registered R e t u r n Receipt for Merchandi: 
U Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exfra Fee) r j y e s 

Return Receipt 
102595-99-M-178 



HOLLAND & HART m> 
A N D 

CAMPBELL & CARR 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

DENVER • ASPEN 
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS 
DENVER TECH CENTER 
BILLINGS • BOISE 
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE 
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

SUITE 1 
110 NORTH GUADALUPE 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 -6525 
MAILING ADDRESS 

RO. BOX 2208 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 
FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 
www.hollondhart.com 

June 21, 2001 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO ALL AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Case No. 12418 (Reopened): 
Application of Saga Petroleum, L . L . C . for approval of a waterflood project 
for its Crossroads Siluro-Devonian Unit Area and qualification of said 
project for the recovered oil tax rate pursuant to the Enhanced Oil Recovery 
Act, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Saga Petroleum, L L C. has filed an application 
with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order approving a 
waterflood project in its proposed Crossroads Siluro-Devonian Unit Area located in 
portions of Sections 27 and 34 of Township 9 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico. A copy of this application with attached Form C-108 is enclosed 
for your information. 

This application was originally heard by a Division Examiner on September 7, 2000 and 
has been reopened for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 12, 2001, at the Oil 
Conservation Division hearing room, located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing but, as the owner 
of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present 
testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude 
you from challenging these matters at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing 
Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: 
the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names 
of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the 



Notice to All Affected lu .est Owners 
June 21, 2001 
Page 2 

party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are 
to be resolved prior to the hearing. 

William F. Carr \ 
Attorney for Saga Petroleum L L C . 

Enclosures 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FORM C-108 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 2040 SOUTH PACHECO Revised 4-1-98 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87505 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . PURPOSE: X Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance Disposal Storage 

Application qualifies for administrative approval? Yes X No 

II . OPERATOR: Saga Petroleum LLC 

ADDRESS: 415 W. Wall, #835, Midland, TX 79701 

CONTACT PARTY: Joe Clement PHONE: 915-684-4293 
III . WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. 

Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes X No 
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project: 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle 
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. 
Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a 
schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected 

produced water; and, 
5. I f injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a 

chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby 
wells, etc.). 

*VIII. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and 
depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources 
known to be immediately underlying the injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted). * 

*XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any 
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering 
data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
sources of drinking water. 

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

it TITLE: New Mexico Engineer 

"Y\ ( X L ^ V C A " DATE: 3 / / / 0 0 
If the information Required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted. 
Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office 
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OPERATOR: Saga Petroleum LOCATION: Sec. 27, T9S 36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: U.D. Sawyer #4 Unit A, 660" FNL & 660' FEL 

1 

mm 

" casing set at ^3^1 * with 3 ^ Q sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 1 1 ^2- ". TOC @ £wC$ace by circ. 

5 1/2" cut and pulled from 4566', ran 5 1/2" casing patch and hanger. 
51/2" casing hung @ 4544'. 

" casing set at ^KTCPS' with "ZAOO sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 1 " TOC @ <Mf^Q<^. by C \ r o . . 

I 

^ CW> Q 1 W MI 3S cmt 

08PO 11850 »••«• cmt 

i 
120W 

<^ *<3Sam 

Pelfs -

I 
»i%CmlR»A 412106- St 2- " casing set at. 'with 1113 

Hole Size: 7 7<% ". TOC<ffi toOZo' bv T5> 
Prepared by: JNC 

sx of cement 

Revised: 4/25/00 



OPERATOR: Saga Petroleum LLC LOCATION: Sec. 27, T9S, ->6E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: U.D. Sawyer #8 Unit B, 990' FNL & 2310' FEL 

5os*. 115- 'Sis! 

" casing set at ' with Z73 sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 1*7 ^ 2 . T O C & 5^C$o<C<. bv circ. 

cut and pulled from ^ Z 4 " 

5OSA (W~ £ioo' 

_" casing set at 42^4-with \Mo sx of cement. 

Hole Size: l Z ^ 4 TOC @ 1 I ^ O ' bv C f l l o . . 

_ n _ _ " cut and pulled from ^ 0 ( ^ 3 '. 

5o 3K k&b??-nm' 
5 o ^ ^ ^l^-^Z vAZOOs* 

casing set at ( 2 o S T with sx of cement. 

Hole Size: $ ^ 4 ". TOC <a> \ o \ 4 Q bv C a l c . . 

PREPARED BY:JNC Revised: 5/4/00 



OPERATOR: Saga Petroleum LLC LOCATION: Sec. 27, T9S, K ^E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: U.D. Sawyer #9 Unit H, 1980' FNL & 990f FEL 

I 
NNS* 

[0 51S 

e 3So\cWc, curt to surface .^ploce To ZS 

." casing set at ' with sx of cement. 

Hole Size: (1 ^ -. TOC @ 5uffctc€ by circ. 

So 5K zizs-zzsi' 

casing set at 4£4o-with !44o sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 12-^4 TOC @ l ^ L o ' bv T ~ S 

o 

" cut and pulled from 3 3 4 O 

2 5 STC 7 f e M ' ~ 7 > n ' 

Perfs- 1 / 3 3 5 - 3 f e g ' 

iSimTs?P ciep* ^ 
• • • • • • Perfs- |Zg,2.<7-2t& ^ W 

Perfs - V2o43-4fc' apt lSos% 
7 ^ r Q p e n h o l e - ~ ^ZP(pf>/ 

> 6oo'c£ *7 casing set at l l o 4 ° l ' with ~ L $ 0 Sx of cement. 

PREPARED BY:JNC Revised: 5/4/00 



OPERATOR: Meteor Developments. LOCATION: Sec. 26, T9( 36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #1 Unit E, 1980' FNL & 660' FWL 

las?* sur-Wcx 

3 ^ s x 3^3- 443' 

." casing set at 3?3 'wHh Aco sx of cement. 

Hole Size: ( 7 * 2 ". TOC @ 5u<"TQC£^ by circ. 

3o5x; 42Z3'~ 432.3 

fff~% " casing set at 4 2 7 S ' with Z 2 P O S X of cement. 

Hole Size: f Z f r ". TOC @ 3Uf-fficg, by . . 

55<*D~ 5 fcoo r 

35^, irrtos'- izi3o' 
Perfs - l2.(3o - 137 ̂ ope* lUe^ 

*"7 casing set at |2|3<3 ' with Z 3 l O sx of cement. 

Hole Size: ". TOC<ffi S u r f a c e bv rvVifc . 
PREPARED BY:JNC Revised: 4/24/00 



OPERATOR: Meteor Development LOCATION: Sec.26,T9 ?36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #2 Unit C, 660' FNL & 1980' FWL 

." casing set at 4~77~ ' with sx of cement. 

Hole Size: ["7^2. "• TOC @ ^UT-fao? by circ. 

_" casing set at Alb5 'with Z(gfS sx of cement. 

Hole Size: | Z ^ 4 ". TOC @ S U / f a c t L by C f l l c 

Prepared by: JNC 

Z55* T 7 l o - s W 

6 0 s * i m * - l Z I » fa^) 

Open hole - (7174 ~ 
Perfs -1214Q-fro', <)- /2o?fe, nAo°\' [~lf\ 

3 ^ 2 . " liner set at 4 . 5 5 7 - l Z 174 ' with ^ 5 ° sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 1 7 ^ ". TOC Sh A 5 5 l ' bv.^UlCZt^ 
Revised: 4/24/CX) 



OPERATOR: Socony Mobil Oil Co. LOCATION: Sec. 22, T9S J6E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific "D" #1 Unit 0, 660' FSL & 1980' FEL 

I 
isS-
SS> 

sss 

ssl 

i 
i 
1 
1 
->s 

I 

SS; 

NN-r 

ss"-

•XV 

s~-> 

ISSN 

m 
•'/// '••''//. 

." casing set at 3 3 3 - with 2>5o sx of cement. 

Hole Size: I7^Z- ". TOC @ 5^<-(c\CCs by circ. 

Cut 7" @ 3600' & 2008', could not pull 

25 Sh \Roo-Zo511 

" casing set at AS55' with ~24$Q sx of cement. 

Hole Size: I 2 fo ". TOC @ Surface, bv c\fc . 

Open hole - °[(Q5O ' 1 O 

*"7 casing set at ̂ k>5o ' with 21 (cT7 sx of cement. 

Hole Size: TOC (ffl 3 ' M o ' bv T S 
PREPARED BY.JNC Revised: 4/2-WX> 



OPERATOR: Meteor Development LOCATION: Sec. 22, T9' "!36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #5 UnitP, 660' FSL & 1880' FEL 

3 ^ Sur-fcce-

I 3^% " casing set at 4 4 1 ' with f>QO sx of cement. 

Hole Size: \ 1 { / Z . ". TOC @ 5Uf- foce by circ. 

" cut and pulled from S o 3 '. 

3 5 4 7 3 5 M S 5 S ' 

_ 2 j S _ " casing set at 4&3S 1 with 34*3*7 sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 1 1 TOC (ft SUffftcg, bv C « \ c . . 

25 s* 5473-5575' 

255* %Wo-<&\°Uo 

Open hole -. 
Perfs - / 7 . n f l k - / / o 

" liner set at 4 5 ^ 5 - / 2 / 3 ^ ' with S ^ O sx of cement. 

Hole Size: .". Toc<a> - i3 i3 bv3|tt<tra*. 
Prepared by: JNC Revised: « 4 f l 0 



OPERATOR: Meteor Developments. LOCATION: Sec. 22, T( R36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #6 Unit 1, 1651.8' FSL & 990* FEL 

M L I 

L » L ._ 
Prepared by: JNC 

" casing set at 42k-wi th sx of cement. 

Hole Size: [ 1 ^4 ". TOC @ 5 u r f ^ c C bvcirc. 

25 5X Sooo'- S l o e / 

" casing set a t ^ ^ > ' with 3 2 S o sx of cement. 

Hole Size: f I TOC @ J^Uf-fcc-C by C a \ o • 

O X \ J « K \ T D 12-1*62-.' 

Open hole -

. 5 ^ 2 - " liner set at ^ [ S ^ i f i " 12133 ' with "2-1 O o sx ot cement. 

Hole Size: l 7 ^ " T O C m A ^ % ^ > bv C g \ c . 
Revised: 4/25/M 



OPERATOR: Meteor Developmen LOCATION: Sec. 23, T R36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #7 Unit M, 660" FSL & 660' FWL 

3 5 5 * 3ft<p-4S<o' 
Pwf 4M* 4 700*. e/a pan*) In 

_" casing set at 3%Q "with 3 7 3 sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 11 2̂- ". TOC @ SOffacg by circ. 

405% 2J(*fc'- ZZfc^ ' 

_ 2 5 S L " casing set at A%°iS ' with Z 3 0 Q sx of cement. 

Hole Size: | ( TOC<ffi Surface bv C<*lc . 

2 3 S * S T M ' - S T ? I' 

Perfs - 9fo5Z -

0 8 P Q 1113r/W3s*emt 

CBPO 1203aW35'cmt — i 

Perls- 11 3 0 7 - 3 7 * 

2^_M liner set at 4^45 " (21^ I ' with 1 Q 1 3 sx of cement. 

Hole Size: J l ^ L - M . TOC<ffl 7Job°\' bv Cf l io 
ReviMd: 4/24/00 



OPERATOR: Meteor Developments LOCATION: Sec. 22, JSL .36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #10 Unit P, 330' FSL & 290' FEL 

/ 3 ^ > " casing set at 3 6 ? P ' with A ° Q sx of cement. 

Hole Size: l7 ' /2- ". TOC @ S U f -fac*. by circ. 

45 ss 1*75-IT7S' 

." casing set at SoOO>' with Zfc>Qo sx of cement. 

Hole Size: \ l J f A ". TOC @ ^ - f a c ^ by £ K C , 

Sos* /Wz'- /zooo 

Open hole - \7 - \Q% - l2-(b' 

7 liner set at 4cVpQ~ <"2-(oS ' with 1*500 sx of cement. 

Hole Size: % 3 / A ". TOCtffi bv ^ u g t z c 
Revised: 4/24AX) 



OPERATOR: Meteor Developments LOCATION: Sec. 26, T9£ 36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #11 Unit D, 990' FNL & 380' FWL 

\\\ 

." casing set at 3t3Q -with 4 ° ° sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 1 1 ' f c ". TOC @ SUf-foce by circ. 

4°£% [lod-Hod 

_" casing set at 3 ^ o o ' with 2 O o o sx of cement. 

Hole Size: I Z ^ ". TOC @ / S 3 S by T 3 

35 3* - <5«SS 

5o5)v KSAZ-IZooo' 

Open hole - f Z O ^ i o " 1 1 1 

1 liner set at 4 7 5 3 - \ Z d \ l o ' with l $ Q ° sx of cement. 

Hole Size: _ ^ r £ _ " . TOC (ffi " t 7 £ 3 ' bv ^ u c t y . 
Prepared by: JNC Revised. 4/24AX) 



OPERATOR: Meteor Developments LOCATION: Sec. 26.T9L. <36E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific #12 Unit L, 2310' FSL & 330' FWL 

_" casing set at 4 2 k "with A Z ^ sx of cement. 

Hole Size: H ' / l - ". TOC @ 5Uf-ff lC<^ by circ. 

4 ^ 5 K ( I C O - |%3o' 

75 5* 4 7 2 5 f - 4 ^ ( 1 0 3 ^ 

_" casing set at S o o o ' with ZCpOO sx of cement. 

Hole Size: < 2- '4 ". TOC @ StA- f fac^ by C l f C - . 

Prepared by: JNC 

33 (floo-{p\soo 

Perfs - / 2 - Q 7 b - / O l 

"7 liner set at 4<8/°-12H^ • with ZJQSO SX of cement. 

Hole Size: ". TOC @ 4 ^ ° bV S^UCCZC- . 
Revised: -4/24/00 



OPERATOR: Meteor Developments LOCATION: Sec. 22, T9S J6E, Lea County, NM 
LEASE: Santa Fe Pacific 27 #4 Unit N, 330" FSL & 2310* FWL 

(3 5* Sufiaco 

casing set at 1 with sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 17*2. _". TOC @ <Sur"fftcC- by circ. 

Sosx Zizs'- ^325/ 

$o 51̂  4142. -425o ( T O ^ ) 

" casing set at AlJOo - with (r>25 sx of cement. 

Hole Size: 12/4 .". TQC@ 2.oo(o bv o a l c . . 

1 " cut and pulled from 4 2 - Q o ' '. 

73 Sf 55K'-51*14' 

Perfs - 1212%- l(t>o 5 A * 
Perfs - / 23ZO- H 4 u/ .*>.sx 
Perfs - / f t l Z f r - > 4 4 ' 

7 casing set at I217Q ' with Z O Q sx of cement. 

Hole Size: % " . TOC <ffi f I / { Z ' bv C f l l c . 

PREPARED BY:JNC Revised: 4/24/00 



U.D. Sawyer #4 

Saga Petroleum LLC U n i t A, sec. 27-TQS-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Application forAulhorization to Inject 

VI. Attached is a tabulation of all wells of public record that fall within the J4 mile radius of the 
proposed injection well, the U.D. Sawyer #4. This investigation has further shown that all 
these wells have a good cement seal around their casing shoe and will therefore prevent 
the upward migration of the disposed water into any potable water zone. The U.D. 
Sawyer #4 was abandoned as a. Devonian producer in 1978, and recompleted in the 
Penn (11400-450"). The Penn zone would be cement squeezed. Geologic data and 
producing volumes would indicate the Devonian in the #4 is currently below the oil-water 
contact, and on the flank of the structure. 

VII. The proposed average daily injection rate for the subject well is 1,000 BWPD; the 
maximum daily injection rate would be 1,500 BWPD. This will be a closed system with an 
average pressure of zero and a maximum pressure of 1000 psi. Only produced 
Devonian water will be injected in the proposed well, so incompatibility will not be a 
problem. 

VIII. The injection zone is a dolomite known as the Devonian. The top of the Devonian in this 
well is at 12,070', and is approximately 300' thick. The zone will be selectively perforated 
from 12,085' -12,100', correlative to the Upper producing zone in the offset wells. The 
main source of drinking water in this area comes from the Cretaceous formation, the 
base of which is at 180'. The Ogallala overlies the Cretaceous, but pinches out in certain 
areas around the zone of interest. There are no known sources of drinking water 
underlying the injection interval. 

IX. After perforation, the well will be stimulated with 3000 gallons of 15% NEFE HCI and ball 
sealers. 

X. Log and test data is on file with the Division. 

XI. Attached is an analysis of the water from a water well approximately V£ mile northwest of 
the proposed disposal. This is the only well which could be located. 

XII. Saga Petroleum LLC has examined the available geologic and engineering data and can 
find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal 
zone and any underground source of drinking water. 

XIII. The required "Proof of Notice" is attached. 



U.D. Sawyer #4 
660" FNL & 660' FEL 
Unit A, Sec. 27-T9S-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Offset Operators 

G.W. Ainsworth 
PO Box 7 
Milnesand, NM 88215 

(X) Marbob Energy 
PO Box 227 
Artesia, NM 88211-0227 

CL. House 
401 W. Texas 
Midland, TX 79701 

Meteor Development 
216 16 t h Street, Suite 730 
Denver, CO 80202 

Yates Petroleum 
105 3 .4 t h 

Artesia, NM 88210 

Southwest Royalty 
Drawer 11390 
Midland, TX 79702 

Gates-O'Brian 
550 W. Texas #1140 
Midland, TX 79701 

Special Energy Corp. 
PO Box 369 
Stillwater, OK 74076-0369 

Kelly H. Baxter 
PO Box 11193 
Midland, TX 79702 

Surface Owner 

Williams Ranch 
Crossroads, NM 88114 

KdS ( i \ eda l l ; on Resources ^ G • 

1130 SoiAh Levi's AvervtjSuileloO 



HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES 
WATER ANALYSIS REPORT 

HOBBS NEW MEXICO 

COMPANY Saga Petroleum 

Fax*. 915-684-0829 

SUBMITTED BY 

WELL Off set water well 
COUNTY 

SAMPLE 

RESISTrVfTY 
SPECIFIC GR. 
PH 
CALCIUM 
MAGNESIUM 
CHLORIDE 
SULFATES 
BICARBONATES 
SOLUBLE IRON 

OIL GRAVITY 

DEPTH 
'FIELD 

See below 

11.0988 $ 72 *F 
0.988 
7.4$ 
150 

75 
270 
100 
195 

mpl 

rnpl 

mpl 

mpl 

rnpl 

REPORT 
DATE 
DISTRICT 

97-152 
5/2/97 

Hobbs 

FORMATION 
SOURCE 

mpl 

mpl 

mpl 

mpl 

mpl 

mpl 

mpl 

mpl 

rnpl 

wpi 
(Dpi 

mpl 

REMARKS Water weU located approximately 1 mile north west of disposal 

ANALYST: 

This report l$ the- property of NeKburtofi Company end iicHnar il nor eity 
pan thereof net • copy thereof is to be pubfithed ordiiefcmdwithoutfirst 
•souring the express wriHen approval of labe'story rnanagomont: K may 
however, be used in the course of regular bcaaiessrjperattorsj by any person 
or concern and «mp)cry*et thereof recerving sucti report from Hafflburton Co. 

Kes«Jvltyrneasu/ed in: OftrrVm2/rn 



EXHIBIT B 
Crossroads Siluro-Devonian Unit 

Unit Agreement 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Tract 1 - Texaco U.D. Sawyer 

Legal Description: 

320 Acres, more or less, comprising the E/2 Sec. 34, T-9S, R36E 

Royalty Ownership - Fee 

WORKING TRACT UNIT TRACT 
Owner INTEREST % PART. % 

Saga Petroleum LLC 0.02000000 37.702768 0.00754055 
Forcenergy, Inc. 0.75000000 37.702768 0.28277076 
Saga Petroleum Corp. 0.23000000 37.702768 0.08671637 

TOTAL 1.00000000 0.37702768 

REVENUE TRACT UNIT TRACT 
Owner INTEREST % PART. % 

Saga Petroleum LLC 0.01540630 37.702765 0.00616563 
Forcenergy, Inc. 0.61523430 37.702768 0.23196036 
Saga Petroleum Corp. 0.18867190 37.702768 0.07113453 
Sandra Good RA Mey Trust 0.01074200 37.702768 0.00405003 
Price Y-CIA 0.00244150 37.702768 0.00092051 
Myrl Sawyer Good 0.02506500 37.702768 0.00945020 
Susie L. Wadley First Trust 0.00203470 37.702768 0.00076714 
Susie L. Wadley First Trust 0.00203460 37.702768 0.00076710 
Sinclair Trust 0.00195310 37.702768 0.00073637 
Fernald Point Prod. Trust 0.00195310 37.702768 0.00073637 
Candace Good Jacobson 0.03938800 37.702768 0.01485037 
Thomas Jefferson Good 0.03938800 37.702768 0.01485037 
Sandra Good RA Mey Trust (OR) 0.00512700 37.702768 0.00193302 
Myrl Sawyer Good (OR) 0.01196290 37.702768 0.00451034 
Candace Good Jacobson (OR) 0.01879880 37.702768 0.00708767 
Thomas Jefferson Good (OR) 0.01879880 37.702768 0.00708767 

TOTAL 1.00000000 0.37702768 



EXHIBIT B 
Crossroads Siluro-Devonian Unit 

Unit Agreement 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Tract 2 - Santa Fe Pacific 

Legal Description: 

160 Acres, more or less, comprising the NW/4 Sec. 27, T-9S, R36E 

Royalty Ownership - Fee 

WORKING TRACT UNIT TRACT 
Owner INTEREST % PART. % 

Saga Petroleum LLC 0.01820000 51.410573 0.00935680 
Forcenergy, Inc. 0.68250000 51.410973 0.35087989 
Saga Petroleum Corp. 0.20930000 51.410973 0.10760317 
Yellow Queen Uranium Co. 0.03000000 51.410973 0.01542329 
Alfa Resources, Inc. 0.06000000 51.410973 0.03084658 

TOTAL 1.00000000 0.51410973 

REVENUE TRACT UNIT TRACT 
Owner INTEREST % PART. % 

Saga Petroleum LLC 0.01448500 51.410973 0.00744688 
Yellow Queen Uranium Co. 0.02625000 51.410973 0.01349538 
Alfa Resources, Inc. 0.05250000 51.410973 0.02699076 
Forcenergy, Inc. 0.54318750 51.410973 0.27925798 
Saga Petroleum Corp. 0.16657750 51.410973 0.08563911 
Allan Capital Corp. 0.00714280 51.410973 0.00367218 
Floos, Inc. 0.12500000 51.410973 0.06426372 
H. Wayne Hoover 0.00714280 51.410973 0.00367218 
C. Thomas Houseman 0.00357140 51.410973 0.00183609 
Mystique Resources Co. 0.00714280 51.410973 0.00367218 
Edward J. Names 0.00714280 51.410973 0.00367218 
C. L. Nordstrom 0.00714280 51.410973 0.00367218 
Bruce M. Patterson 0.00714280 51.410973 0.00367218 
Floos, Inc. (OR) 0.02557180 51.410973 0.01314671 

TOTAL 1.00000000 0.51410973 



EXHIBIT B 
Crossroads Siluro-Devonian Unit 

Unit Agreement 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Tract 3 - U.D. Sawyer 

Legal Description: 

320 Acres, more or less, comprising the E/2 Sec. 27, T-9S, R36E 

Royalty Ownership - Fee 

WORKING TRACT UNIT TRACT 
Owner INTEREST % PART. % 

Saga Petroleum LLC 0.01916880 10.886259 0.00208677 
Forcenergy, Inc. 0.71882810 10.886259 0.07825349 
Saga Petroleum Corp. 0.22044060 10.886259 0.02399773 
Saga Petroleum LLC FAO-TMN 0.03187500 10.886259 0.00347000 
Marius Jensen Nygaard, Jr. 0.00062500 10.886259 0.00006804 
Gerald D. Mills 0.00593750 10.886259 0.00064637 
Yuma E & P 0.00281250 10.886259 0.00030618 
Perry & Patricia Shaw Trust 0.00031250 10.886259 0.00003402 

TOTAL 1.00000000 0.10886259 

REVENUE TRACT UNIT TRACT 
Owner INTEREST % 4.00000000 

Saga Petroleum LLC 0.01592884 10.886259 0.00175405 
Gerald D. Mills 0.00519533 10.886259 0.00056558 
Yuma E & P 0.00246096 10.886259 0.00026791 
Perry & Patricia Shaw Trust 0.00027344 10.886259 0.00002977 
Forcenergy, Inc. 0.59733405 10.886259 0.06502733 
Saga Petroleum Corp. 0.18318248 10.886259 0.01994172 
Saga Petroleum LLC FAO-TMN 0.02789060 10.886259 0.00303624 
Marius Jensen Nygaard, Jr. 0.00054680 10.886259 0.00005953 
Susie L. Wadley First Trust 0.00203453 10.886259 0.00022148 
Fernald Point Prod. Trust 0.00195310 10.886259 0.00021262 
Susie Wadley Trust #10-05527 0.00203457 10.886259 0.00022149 
Sinclair Rev. Trust #0108952 0.00195310 10.886259 0.00021262 
William Marsh Rice Univ. 0.05729170 10.886259 0.00623692 
Candace G. Jacobson 0.02208116 10.886259 0.00240381 
Thomas J. Good III 0.02208106 10.886259 0.00240380 
Price & Cia, Inc. 0.00244140 10.886259 0.00026578 
Myrl Sawyer Good 0.00537109 10.886259 0.00058471 
Beja Embry 0.00537109 10.886259 0.00058471 
Myrl Good Sue. Trustee 0.00238720 10.886259 0.00025988 
Floos, Inc. (OR) 0.04218750 10.886259 0.00459264 

TOTAL 1.00000000 0.10886259 



Exhibit C 
Schedule of Tract Particiaption 

Crossroads Siluro-Devonian Unit 
Unit Agreement 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Tract Description of Lands Current Operator Allocated W.I. 

1 E/2 Sec. 34, T 9 S, R 36 E Saga Petroleum, LLC 37.702768% 

2 NW/4 Sec. 27, T 9 S, R 36 E Saga Petroleum, LLC 51.410973% 

3 E/2 Sec. 27, T 9 S, R 36 E Saga Petroleum, LLC 10.886259% 

100.000000% 


